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WARNING: Carefully read and comply with all
instructions and warnings in this manual, and
those labeled on your child restraint. Failure
to do so can result in the SERIOUS INJURY or
DEATH of your child. Store manual in pocket
on bottom of booster seat base for future use.
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Product Information

Model Number:

Manufactured date:

Product Registration

Please fill in the above information. The model
number and the manufactured date can be found
on a label underneath your child restraint. Fill out
the prepaid registration postcard attached to the
seat cover and mail it today.

Child restraints could be recalled for safety
reasons. You must register this restraint to be
reached in a recall. Send your name, address,
e-mail address if available and the restraint’s
model number and manufacturing date to:

Nuna Canada

4500 Thimens Blvd, Suite 100
Saint-Laurent (QC) H4R 2P2

or call 1-800-667-4111 or register online at:

www.nuna.eu/caen

Recall Information
For recall information, call Transport Canada at
1-800-333-0371 or go to www.tc.gc.ca

Nuna Canada: 1-800-667-4111 or
www.nuna.eu/caen
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Warranty

We have purposely designed our high-quality
products so that they can grow with both your
child and your family. Because we stand by

our product, our gear is covered by a custom
warranty per product, starting from the day it was
purchased. Please have the proof of purchase,
model number and manufactured date available
when you contact us.

For warranty information please visit:
www.nuna.eu/caen

Contact

Please contact our Customer Service Department
with any questions you may have concerning
parts, use, or maintenance.

When you contact us, please have your product’s
model and manufactured date ready so we may
help you efficiently. These numbers can be found
on a sticker on the underside of your booster seat.

Nuna Canada: 1-800-667-4111 or
Www.nuna.eu/caen

service@nunababy.ca

AACE instructions 4



Child Usage Requirements

Use as a High Back Belt
Positioning Booster

Your child must meet ALL of the following
requirements below:

Age: At least 4 years old

Weight: 18-50 kg (40-110 lbs)
Height: 96-152 cm (38-60 in) tall
Use as a No Back Belt
Positioning Booster

Your child must meet ALL of the following
requirements below:

Age: At least 5 years old
Weight: 23-54 kg (50-120 lbs)
Height: 96-152 cm (38-60 in) tall

High Back Belt Positioning Booster
At least 4 years old

18 kg 23 kg 50 kg 54 kg
(401bs) (50 Ibs) (110 Ibs) (120 Ibs)

No Back Belt Positioning Booster
At least 5 years old
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Warnings
AWARNING

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR

Read all instructions before using this
booster seat.

Keep instructions for further use.

Use the bottom of the booster seat base
for storage of the instructions.

Read the instructions for this booster
seat before use or installation in a vehicle.
In addition, read the vehicle owner’s
manual for information on child restraint
installation. Failure to follow the booster
seat instruction manual or the labels

on this product can result in DEATH or
SERIOUS INJURY.

Your child should be at least 4 years
old and 18 kg (40 lbs) before using this
booster seat.

DO NOT allow anyone who has not read
the instructions to install or use this
booster seat.

Warning! Use only the vehicle’s lap and
shoulder belt system when restraining the
child in this booster seat.
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AWARNING

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR

THIS RESTRAINT IS NOT CERTIFIED
FOR AIRCRAFT USE.

DO NOT use booster 10 years after the
date of purchase (proof of purchase
required) or date of manufacture. Check
the manufacturer’s label on the bottom of
the booster.

DO NOT use another manufacturer’s soft
goods with this booster as the soft goods
constitute an integral part of the booster

performance.

DO NOT use in any configuration not
shown in the instructions.

DO NOT install rear facing or side facing.

ONLY install this booster seat in a
forward facing vehicle seat with a lap/
shoulder belts and Lower Anchor
Connectors.

DO NOT install in the front passenger
seat with an active airbag, unless the air
bag can be turned OFF.
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AWARNING

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR

Make sure the Vehicle Lap & Shoulder
Belt are not loose.

The Vehicle Shoulder Belt should rest on
the child’s shoulder and across the center
of the chest.

The Vehicle Lap Belt must remain snug
across the child’s thighs.

NEVER leave a booster unsecured in your
vehicle. An unsecured booster can be
thrown around and may injure occupants
in a sharp turn, sudden stop or crash.
Remove it or make sure that it is secured
in the vehicle.

NEVER leave luggage or other objects
unsecured in a vehicle, as they are
liable to cause injuries in the event of a
collision.

NEVER use a booster if it has damaged
or missing parts, or has been in any kind
of accident. DO NOT use a cut, frayed or
damaged vehicle seat belt.

DO NOT modify your booster or use any
accessories or parts supplied by other
manufacturers.
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AWARNING

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR

Please refer to vehicle owner’s manual for
recommended or suggested installation
positions.

This booster seat can ONLY be used in
these classes of vehicles: passenger cars,
multi-purpose passenger cars and trucks
that have vehicle lap/shoulder belts and
Lower Anchor Connectors.

This booster must be installed in the rear
vehicle seat.

NEVER leave your child unattended.

Properly position the Vehicle Lap &
Shoulder Belt on your child. A loose or
improperly positioned Vehicle Lap &
Shoulder Belt could cause the child to be
ejected in a sudden stop, turn or crash
and cause serious injury or death.

According to accident statistics, children
are safer when properly restrained in the
rear seating positions of the vehicle than
in the front seating positions.

For a vehicle with a front passenger air
bag, refer to your vehicle owner’s manual
as well as these instructions for a booster
installation.
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AWARNING

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR

Use ONLY with children who weigh
between 18-54 kg (40-120 lbs) and
whose height is 96 to 152 cm

(38 to 60 inches)

High Back Belt Positioning Booster seat:
At least four years old, 18-50 kg (40-110
lbs), 96-152 cm (38-60 inches) tall.

No Back Belt Positioning Booster

seat: At least five years old, 23-54 kg
(50-120 lbs), 96-152 cm (38-60 inches)
tall.

The booster can become very hot if left
in the sun. Contact with these parts can
burn your child’s skin. Always touch the
surface of any metal or plastic parts

before placing your child in the booster.

NEVER give this booster to another
person without also giving them these
instructions.
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Parts List
1

Head Support
Side Support
Seat Covers

Instructional
Manual
(under seat)

5 Cup Holder

6 Seat Bottom
7 Armrest
8
9

AP WN

Seat Back

Shoulder Belt
Guides

10 Head Support
Adjustment Lever
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12

13

14

15

Side Impact
Protection (SIP)
Pod

Lower Anchor
Connectors
Lower Anchor
Release Lever
or Recline Lever
(under seat)
Lower Anchor
Guides
Shoulder Belt
Positioning Clip




Installation

DO NOT install the
booster on vehicle
seats with Lap Belts
only. (1)

DO NOT install the
booster on vehicle
seats with lap belts
and motorized
shoulder belts. (2)

DO NOT install the
booster on vehicle
seats with belts that
are attached to the
door or that move
along a track. (2, 3)
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This booster seat must be
installed in vehicle seats
with lap and shoulder
belts. (4)

This booster seat can

be installed with lap and
shoulder belts in a vehicle
seat that includes Lower
Anchors. The Lower
Anchors must be at
standard spacing of 28 cm
(11 inches) only. (5)

Please refer to the vehicle
owner’s manual for
designated Lower Anchor
locations in the vehicle.

The child must be restrained using the Vehicle
Shoulder Belt and Lap Belt.

DO NOT use the Lower Anchors to restrain the
child. The Lower Anchors are only to be used
for securing the booster seat in the vehicle
and to function the recline feature in the High
Back booster mode. The Lower Anchors can
only be used in the No Back booster mode for
securing the booster seat in the vehicle.

The recline feature is NOT available in the No
Back booster mode.
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Product Set Up
and Use

Seat Assembly

1 With the seat lying flat,
attach the Seat Back to
the booster Seat Bottom
by hooking the Seat
Back hooks over the
Seat Bottom as shown.
(6)

2 Now rotate the Seat
Back up until it clicks
into position and the
seat is fully upright as
shown. (7)

Side Impact Protection
(SIP) Pods

1 To open the SIP Pods @
pull out on the side tab
(8).

2 To close push button
(9)-1and push in (9)-2.

SIP PODS SHOULD BE
DEPLOYED WHENEVER
THE CHILD RESTRAINT IS
INSTALLED IN A VEHICLE.
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Seat Adjustment for Head
Support and Shoulders

1 The Head Support height can be adjusted for
best fit to your child and proper placement of
the Vehicle Shoulder Belt.

Bottom of Head Support
MUST be even with

the top of your child’s
shoulder.

2 To adjust, squeeze
the Head Support
Adjustment Lever, then
pull up (10) or push
down (11) the Head
Support until it locks
into one of the nine ]
positions as shown.

Before adjusting the Head
Support height have your
child lean forward slightly.

As the Head Support is adjusted up, the sides
of the seat automatically move outward to
provide more shoulder room.

Seat Adjustment for Seat Bottom

The seat bottom depth can be adjusted for added
comfort for the child. Three positions are provided
for best fit.
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1 Reach under the cover
as shown to adjust the
seating surface in or out.
(12)

2 Slide the seating surface
in or out as needed to
ensure proper thigh
support. (12)

Use of Lower Anchor
Connectors

If vehicle is equipped with
Lower Anchors they may
be visable in the vehicle
seat where the vehicle seat
back meets the vehicle
seat bottom. See your
vehicle owner’s manual
for exact locations, Lower
Anchor identification, and
requirements for use.

1 To use the Lower Anchor
Connectors, release the
connectors by pulling
and holding the Lower
Anchor Release Lever
on the bottom of the
booster seat as shown in
(13).
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2 While holding the Lower
Anchor Release Lever,
pull out and fully extend
the Lower Anchor
Connectors (14)-1and
rotate them 180 degrees
(14)-2 until they are
pointing toward the Lower
Anchors in the vehicle.

To ease attachment of the
Lower Anchor Connectors, if &
desired, attach the provided @I
Nuna Lower Anchor Guides by
hooking them onto the vehicle
Lower Anchors, then hook the
Lower Anchor Connectors. (15)

3 Line up the Lower Anchor
Connectors with the
vehicle’s Lower Anchors
and press both connectors
firmly until a click is heard
and both are securely
fastened. (16)

Make sure that

both Lower Anchor
Connectors are securely
attached to the vehicle’s
Lower Anchors.
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4 The Lower Anchor Connectors will both show
green when secured properly. (16)-1

5 Check to make sure the booster seat is
securely installed by pulling out on both
the Lower Anchor Connectors.

To detach the Lower
Anchor Connectors from
the vehicle, move seat
bottom completely out,
then squeeze the release
buttons on the Lower
Anchor Connectors (17)-1
while pulling out. (17)-2

Use as a High Back Belt
Positioning Booster

Your child must meet ALL of the
following requirements below:

Age: At least 4 years old
Weight: 18-50 kg (40-110 lbs)
Height: 96-152 cm (38-60 in) tall

High Back Belt Positioning Booster

At least 4 years old

18 kg 50 kg
(40 Ibs) (110 Ibs)
L] L}
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Your booster has two ‘ﬁ-l
seat back positions as 2
shown, fully upright (18)-
1and reclined (18)-2.

Use without m

Lower Anchors

1 The back of the booster
seat MUST fit tightly
against the back of the
vehicle seat back when
not using the Lower
Anchors. (19)

2 Adjust or remove the
vehicle headrest as
needed to remove
interference.

If you remove your
vehicle headrest, be sure
to stow it in a secure E:I

place; check your vehicle

owner’s manual.

3 Do not use with seat back
beyond position 2. (20)

The front of the booster
MUST NOT hang over
the front of the vehicle
seat.
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Use with Lower Anchors
and Recline Feature

The booster has a recline
feature to best fit your vehicle
and provide maximum
comfort to your child.

1 Place vehicle seat back in
normal upright position.

2 Connect booster to
vehicle Lower Anchors
(see Use of Lower
Anchors).Ensure bottom
of booster is in full contact
with vehicle seat. (22)-1

3 Adjust the seat bottom by
holding the Recline Lever
and moving the seat in
or out to obtain desired
recline as shown in (22)-1.

4 Ensure the back of the
booster is in contact with
vehicle seat as shown in
(22)-2.

5 Adjust or remove vehicle headrest as needed
to remove interference.

If you remove your vehicle headrest, be sure
to stow it in a secure place; check your vehicle
owner’s manual.

Warning! Never use booster when reclined
beyond the recline position 2. (23)
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Securing a Child in the High
Back Booster Mode

1 With the booster correctly positioned in the
vehicle, raise the Head Support and route
the Vehicle Shoulder Belt through the RED
shoulder belt guide (24)-1. The bottom of the
Head Support should be at the top of the
child’s shoulder.

2 Route the Vehicle Shoulder Belt across the
child’s chest through the RED lower belt path,
located under the armrest (24)-2, toward the
vehicle buckle then secure the vehicle buckle
and listen for a “click.” (24)-3

The vehicle lap belt must lie flat and snug across
the child’s thighs. The Vehicle Lap Belt must be
positioned low on the pelvis.

‘A

—h

3 &

N
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DO NOT position the Vehicle Lap Belt over the
armrest. It must pass under the armrest.

Make sure the Vehicle Shoulder Belt is routed
completely through the shoulder belt guide.

3 To properly adjust the
Head Support, have your
child sit in the booster
with their back flat
against the back of the
booster seat.

The correct Head Support
height is obtained when the
bottom of the Head Support
is even with the top of your
child’s shoulders and the
Vehicle Shoulder Belt is
laying flat across their chest.
(25)

4 Pull up towards the
vehicle belt retractor to
remove slack. (25)

5 The Vehicle Shoulder
Belt must route
completely through the
RED Shoulder Belt Guide
and not fall off the child’s
shoulder. (26)
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Use as a No Back Belt
Positioning Booster

Your child must meet ALL of the
following requirements below:

Age: At least 5 years old
Weight: 23-54 kg (50-120 lbs)
Height: 96-152 cm (38-60 in) tall

1 L
23 kg 54 kg
(50 Ibs) (120 Ibs)

No Back Belt Positioning Booster

At least 5 years old

The No Back Booster can be installed with or
without the Lower Anchor Connectors.

If installing without the Lower Anchor Connectors,
ensure the Lower Anchor Connectors are stored
in the seat bottom, refer to “Use of Lower Anchor
Connectors.” If the seat back is attached, remove
the seat back by reversing the steps shown in
“Seat Assembly.”
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Installing without Lower
Anchor Connectors

Place the back of the booster against the back
of the vehicle seat back.

In the No Back Booster mode, the recline
function cannot be used.

Installing with Lower Anchor Connectors

1 Remove the seat back by reversing steps
shown in “Seat Assembly.”

2 Connect the Lower Anchor Connectors to the
vehicle’s Lower Anchors. See “Use of Lower
Anchor Connectors.”

3 While holding the Lower Anchor Release
Lever, adjust the booster until it is in contact
with the vehicle’s seat back. Refer to “Use of
Lower Anchor Connectors.”
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Securing a Child in the No
Back Booster Mode

1 With the booster correctly positioned in the
vehicle, have the child sit on the booster seat
with their back against the vehicle’s seat
back. (27)

2 Route the Vehicle Belt through the RED lower
belt path, located under the armrest (27)-1
and toward the vehicle buckle then secure the
vehicle buckle and listen for a “click”. (27)-2

3 The Vehicle Shoulder Belt should lie flat
across the child’s chest and the Vehicle Lap
Belt should be snug across the child’s thighs.
The shoulder belt must lie across the child’s
shoulder. (27)
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4 |fthe Vehicle Shoulder
Belt falls outside the
peach zone shown in
image (28), use the
Shoulder Belt Positioning
Clip for proper placement
of the Vehicle Shoulder
Belt. Refer to Shoulder
Belt Positioning Clip.

5 Route the Vehicle
Shoulder Belt through the
Shoulder Belt Positioning
Clip. Adjust the Shoulder
Belt Positioning Clip
by pulling down on the
strap so the Shoulder
Belt Positioning Clip is
slightly above the child’s
shoulder as shown (29).

The top of the child’s ears
should be AT or BELOW the
top of the vehicle seat back
or the vehicle’s headrest.

Use of Shoulder Belt
Positioning Clip

1 The Shoulder Belt
Positioning Clip must be
attached to the horizontal
bar located on either
side of the booster seat
bottom. (30)
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2 The Shoulder Belt Positioning Clip can be
installed on either side of the booster to
achieve the best fit for your child in your
vehicle. (31, 32).

3 Insert the loop end of the strap around the
horizontal bar on the back of the booster
(33), pass the Shoulder Belt Positioning Clip
through the loop (34) and pull up on the
strap. (35)
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It is important for the
Vehicle Shoulder Belt
to fall within the peach
zone, shown in (36).

Cup Holder Assembly

1

Insert the Cup Holder
clip into the opening

on either side of seat.
(37) Make sure the

Cup Holder clip is fully
inserted into both the
fabric and plastic slot on
booster. (38)

Never place hot liquids
in the Cup Holder.

AACE instructions
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Detach Covers

1 Remove the Cup
Holder and pull out the
seat bottom fabric by
removing the 3 plastic
attachments. (39)

2 Open 8 snaps on seat
bottom and remove
cover. (40)

3 Onthe main seat back
cover, open the 2 snaps
and unhook 4 elastic
bands on the back side
and remove. (41)

4 On the Head Support,
raise to highest position,
then unhook 4 elastic
bands and remove. (41)

To reassemble the covers
simply reverse the steps
above.

Use care not to damage
energy absorbing foam
when removing

seat covers.
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Cleaning and Maintenance

Wash the covers with cold water and mild
detergent on the delicate cycle.

Use only mild detergent, cold water and a soft
cloth to clean the booster seat shell. Air dry.

Do not use undiluted detergents or solvents to
clean the booster. It may cause damage to the
booster.

Do not twist the covers with great force to dry. It
may leave the covers wrinkled.

Hang dry the covers in the shade.
Do not iron the covers.
Do not bleach or dry clean the covers.

Remove the booster seat from the vehicle seat

if not in use for a long period of time. Put the
booster in a cool, dry place and somewhere your
child cannot access it.

©2017 Nuna Canada. Nuna and all associated logos are trademarks.
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IMPORTANT!
CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR
UNE UTILISATION
FUTURE!

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT
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MISE EN GARDE : Priére de lire et de
respecter toutes les instructions et les mises
en garde du présent mode d’emploi et des
étiquettes apposées sur le siege d’appoint.
Le non-respect de ces instructions et mises
en garde pourrait entrainer des blessures
GRAVES ou MORTELLES. Ranger le mode
d’emploi sous le siége d’appoint pour
consultation ultérieure.

AACE Mode d’emploi
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Renseignements sur le produit

Numéro de modéle :

Date de fabrication :

Enregistrement du produit

Indiquer ci-dessus les renseignements requis.

Le numéro de modeéle et la date de fabrication
sont indiqués sur une étiquette apposée sous le
siége d’appoint. Remplir la carte d’enregistrement
affranchie qui est fixée a la housse du siége et la
poster dés aujourd’hui.

Les siéges d’appoints pour enfant peuvent faire
lobjet d’un rappel pour des raisons de sécurité.
Le propriétaire doit enregistrer ce siége d’appoint
pour &tre informé des rappels. A cette fin, il doit
faire parvenir son nom, son adresse postale et
son adresse de courriel (s’il y a lieu) ainsi que le
numéro de modéle et la date de fabrication du
siége d’appoint a l'adresse suivante :

Nuna Canada
4500 Thimens Blvd, Suite 100
Saint-Laurent (QC) H4R 2P2

Il peut aussi enregistrer le produit par téléphone
en composant le

1-800-667-4111

ou sur le site web a l'adresse :
www.nuna.eu/cafr
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Information sur les rappels

Pour obtenir de l'information sur les rappels,
communiquer avec Transport Canada au 1-800-
333-0371 ou consulter le site suivant :

www.tc.gc.ca

Nuna Canada : 1-800-667-4111 ou
www.nuna.eu/cafr

Garantie

Nous avons cong¢u spécialement nos produits de
haute qualité afin qu’ils puissent accompagner
le développement de votre enfant et de

votre famille. Nous soutenons notre produit

en couvrant notre matériel par une garantie
personnalisée, commencant le jour de son achat.
Ayez la preuve d’achat, le numéro de modéle et
la date de fabrication a votre disposition lorsque
vous nous contactez.

Pour des informations sur la garantie, veuillez
vous rendre sur le site suivant :
www.nuna.eu/cafr

Contact

Pour toute question concernant les piéces,
'utilisation ou l'entretien de ce produit,
communiquer avec notre service a la clientéle.
Pour obtenir un service efficace, priére d’avoir en
main le numéro de modeéle et le numéro de série
du produit au moment de l'appel.

Ces numéros sont indiqués sur une étiquette
apposée sous le siége d’appoint.

Nuna Canada : 1-800-667-4111
www.nuna.eu/cafr
service@nunababy.ca
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Exigences relatives
a lenfant

Mode siége d’appoint a haut dossier

L’enfant doit satisfaire a TOUTES les exigences
suivantes:

Age : au moins 4 ans
Poids : de 18 a 50 kg (40-110 lb)
Taille : de 96 a 152 cm (38-60 po)

Mode siége d’appoint sans dossier

Lenfant doit satisfaire a TOUTES les exigences
suivantes :

Age : au moins 5 ans
Poids : de 23 a 54 kg (50-120 Lb)
Taille : de 96 a 152 cm (38-60 po)

Siege d’appoint a haut dossier
Au moins 4 ans

50kg 54 ki
(110%) ({20 |%)

Siege d’appoint sans dossier
Au moins 5 ans
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Mises en garde de sécurité
AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser
le siege d’appoint.

Conserver le mode d’emploi pour
consultation ultérieure.

Ranger le mode d’emploi sous le siége
d’appoint.

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser
ou d’installer ce siége d’appoint dans

un véhicule. De plus, lire le manuel
d’entretien du véhicule pour connaitre
toute l'information relative a Uinstallation
d’un ensemble de retenue pour enfant.
Le non-respect des instructions et mises
en garde du présent mode d’emploi et
des étiquettes apposées sur le produit
peut entrainer des blessures GRAVES ou
MORTELLES.

L’enfant qui utilise le siége d’appoint doit
avoir au moins 4 ans et peser au moins
18 kg (40 lb).

Ne JAMAIS laisser quelgu’un qui n’a pas
lu le mode d’emploi installer ou utiliser le
siége d’appoint.

Mise en garde! Utiliser seulement la
ceinture sous-abdominale et le baudrier
du véhicule pour attacher ’'enfant sur le
siége d’appoint.
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AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

CE DISPOSITIF DE RETENUE N’EST
PAS HOMOLOGUE POUR UTILISATION
DANS UN AVION.

NE PAS utiliser le siege d’appoint 10 ans
apreés la date d’achat (preuve d’achat
requise) ou la date de fabrication le cas
échéant indiquée sur une étiquette sous
le siege d’appoint.

N’utiliser AUCUNE piéce textile
provenant d’un autre fabricant, car les
piéces textiles de ce siége d’appoint
jouent un réle important dans son
rendement.

NE PAS utiliser d’autres configurations
que celles indiquées dans les
instructions.

NE PAS installer le siége d’appoint face a
l’arriére du véhicule ni de coté.

Ce siége d’appoint doit étre orienté
vers l'avant sur un siége de véhicule
orienté vers l'avant et muni de ceintures
sousabdominales et baudrier et d’un
dispositif des connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs.
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AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

NE PAS installer le produit sur un siége
avant muni d’un coussin gonflable, a
moins que le coussin gonflable n’ait été
DESACTIVE.

S’assurer que la ceinture sous-
abdominale et le baudrier sont bien
serreés.

Le baudrier du véhicule doit étre placé
sur '’épaule de 'enfant et descendre
en travers du torse jusqu’a la cuisse
opposée.

La ceinture sous-abdominale du véhicule
doit rester étroitement ajustée sur les
cuisses de 'enfant.

NE JAMAIS laisser un siége d’appoint
détaché dans le véhicule. Durant un
virage soudain, un arrét brusque ou une
collision, le siege d’appoint qui n’est pas
attaché peut étre projeté dans ’habitacle
et blesser les occupants. Toujours
enlever le siége d’appoint du véhicule ou
s’assurer qu’il est attaché solidement.
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AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

NE JAMALIS laisser des bagages ou
d’autres objets détachés dans le véhicule,
carils pourraient blesser les occupants
de ’habitacle durant une collision.

NE JAMAIS utiliser un siége d’appoint
qui comporte des piéces endommagées,
auquel il manque des piéces ou qui a subi
quelque accident que ce soit. NE PAS
utiliser une ceinture de sécurité coupée,
effilochée ou endommagée.

NE PAS modifier le siége d’appoint ni
utiliser des accessoires ou des piéces
fournies par un autre fabricant.

Consulter le manuel d’entretien du
véhicule pour connaitre les positions
d’installation recommandées.

Ce siége d’appoint PEUT ETRE utilisé
dans les catégories (classes) de véhicules
suivantes : véhicule de tourisme, véhicule
de tourisme a usages multiples et
camions munis de ceintures de sécurité
sous-abdominales et baudrier et d’un
dispositif des connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs.
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AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

Ce siége d’appoint pour enfant doit étre
installé sur le siége arriére du véhicule.

NE JAMAIS laisser ’enfant sans
surveillance.

Placer correctement la ceinture sous-
abdominale et le baudrier sur 'enfant,
sans quoi 'enfant risquerait d’étre éjecté
du siége durant un arrét brusque, un
virage soudain ou un accident et subir
des blessures graves ou mortelles.

Selon les statistiques, les enfants courent
moins de risques durant un accident
lorsqu’ils sont attachés correctement sur
'un des siéges arriére du véhicule, par
rapport a un siége avant.

Avant d’utiliser le siege d’appoint sur un
siége avant muni d’un coussin gonflable,
consulter le manuel d’entretien du
véhicule et les instructions ci-incluses.
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AMISE EN GARDE

RISQUE DE BLESSURES
GRAVES OU MORTELLES

Utiliser le siege d’appoint UNIQUEMENT
pour un enfant qui pése entre 18

kg et 54 kg (40-120 lb) et mesure

entre 96 cm et 152 cm (38-60 po).
Siége d’appoint a haut dossier : 'enfant
doit avoir au moins 4 ans, peser de 18 kg
a 50 kg (40-110 lb) et mesurer de 96 a
152 cm (38-60 po).

Siége d’appoint sans dossier : 'enfant
doit avoir au moins 5 ans, peser de 23 kg
a 54 kg (50-120 lb) et mesurer de 96 a
152 cm (38-60 po).

Le siége d’appoint peut devenir trés
chaud s’il est laissé au soleil. Au contact
des piéces en métal ou en plastique,
enfant risque de se brler. Toujours
vérifier la température des piéces avant
d’asseoir 'enfant sur le siége d’appoint.

NE JAMAIS donner le siége d’appoint a
quelgu’un sans lui remettre aussi le mode
d’emploi.
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Liste des piéces

Appuie-téte
Supports latéraux
Housses

Mode d’emploi
(sous le siége)

Porte-gobelet
Base du siége
Accoudoir
Dossier

Guides pour le
baudrier

AwnN—

© 00 NO O

10 Manette de réglage
de l'appuie-téte

11 Dispositif de
protection latérale
(SIP)

12

13

14

15

Connecteurs
d’ancrage
inférieurs
Manette de
dégagement
des connecteurs
d’ancrage
inférieurs

ou manette
d’inclinaison (sous
le siege)

Guides pour
connecteurs
d’ancrage
inférieurs

Pince de réglage
du baudrier
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Installation

NE PAS installer le
siége d’appoint sur
un siége de véhicule
muni d’une ceinture
sous-abdominale
seulement. (1)

NE PAS installer le
siége d’appoint sur
un siége de véhicule
muni d’une ceinture a
baudrier automatique.
(2)

NE PAS installer le
siége d’appoint sur
un siége de véhicule
muni de ceintures
fixées a la porte ou qui
coulissent sur un rail.
(2,3)

Le siége d’appoint doit
étre installé sur un siége
de véhicule muni d’une
ceinture sous-abdominale
et baudrier. (4)
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Le siége d’appoint peut
étre installé avec une
ceinture sous-abdominale
et un baudrier sur un siége
de véhicule muni de points
d’ancrage inférieurs. Les
points d’ancrage inférieurs
doivent étre espacés

de 28 cm (11 po), soit la
distance standard. (5)

Consulter le manuel
d’entretien du véhicule
pour connaitre
'emplacement des points
d’ancrage inférieurs dans
le véhicule.

Lenfant doit étre attaché au moyen du
baudrier et de la ceinture sous-abdominale du
véhicule.

NE PAS utiliser les points d’ancrage inférieurs
pour attacher 'enfant. En mode siége
d’appoint a haut dossier, les points d’ancrage
inférieurs ne doivent servir qu’a assujettir le
siége d’appoint sur le siége du véhicule et a
incliner le dossier. En mode siége d’appoint
sans dossier, les points d’ancrage inférieurs
ne doivent servir qu’a assujettir le siege
d’appoint sur le siége du véhicule.

La fonction n’inclinaison n’est PAS offerte en
mode siége d’appoint sans dossier.
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Configuration
et utilisation
du produit

Assemblage du siége

1 Coucher le siége sur une
surface plane et fixer
le dossier a la base au
moyen des crochets,
comme l'indique
Uillustration. (6)

2 Redresser le dossier n \\,)
jusqu’a ce gu’il atteigne
la verticale et se mette
en place avec un

déclic, comme lindique
Uillustration. (7)

Dispositifs de b cuc 3
protection latérale (SIP)

1  Pour déployer les
dispositifs, tirer sur le 7

coté (8).
2 Pour les fermer, appuyer 3
sur le bouton (9)-1 et ‘

pousser vers lintérieur
(9)-2.

LES DISPOSITIFS DE PROTECTION LATERAPE
DOIVENT ETRE DEPLOYES LORSQUE LE SIEGE
D’APPOINT EST INSTALLE DANS UN VEHICULE.

—
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Réglage de l'appuie-téte et des épaules

1 Lappuie-téte est réglable en hauteur pour
permettre d’adapter le sieége a la taille de
'enfant et de placer le baudrier du véhicule
correctement.

Le bas de l'appuie-téte
DOIT étre a la méme
hauteur que le dessus

des épaules de l'enfant. "/CL ’

2 Pour régler l'appuie-téte, e’
serrer la manette de 10 "
réglage et monter (10)
ou baisser (11) lappuie-
téte jusqu’a ce qu’il se
blogue avec un déclic l
dans lune des neuf
positions possibles,
comme l'indique
Cillustration.

Avant de régler la hauteur de 'appuietéte,
demander a 'enfant de se pencher un peu en avant.

Quand on monte appuie-téte, les

cotés du siége d’appoint s’élargissent
automatiquement pour offrir un plus grand
dégagement aux épaules.

Réglage de la base

Pour le confort de ’enfant, la base du siége est
réglable en profondeur (trois positions).
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1 Passer la main sous la
housse comme l'indique
Uillustration pour régler
la profondeur du siége.
(12)

2 Faire glisser vers 'avant
ou vers l'arriére pour
soutenir les cuisses
adéquatement. (12)

Utilisation des
connecteurs
d’ancrage inférieurs

Si le véhicule est muni de points d’ancrage
inférieurs, ceux-ci se trouvent a la jonction du
dossier et du fond du siége. Consulter le manuel
d’entretien du véhicule pour connaitre les
emplacements exacts, le mode d’identification
des points d’ancrage et les exigences d’utilisation.

1 Pour utiliser les
connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs, tirer d’abord
sur la manette de
dégagement située
sous le siége d’appoint,
comme lindique
Uillustration (13).
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2 Entenant la manette de
dégagement, sortir et
déployer complétement
les connecteurs (14)-1
puis les faire pivoter de
180 degrés (14)-2 jusqu’a
ce gu’ils pointent vers
les points d’ancrage
inférieurs du véhicule.

Pour faciliter 'opération,
accrocher d’abord les guides
fournis par Nuna aux points
d’ancrage inférieurs, puis
accrocher les connecteurs. (15)

3 Placer les connecteurs
vis-a-vis des points
d’ancrage inférieurs du
véhicule, puis appuyer
fermement sur les
connecteurs jusqu’a
ce qu’ils s’accrochent
solidement aux points
d’ancrage avec un déclic.
(16)

S’assurer que les deux
connecteurs sont fixés
solidement aux points

d’ancrage inférieurs du
véhicule.
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4 Quand les connecteurs sont fixés
correctement, leur indicateur vire au vert.
(16)-1

5 S’assurer que le siége d’appoint est installé
solidement en tirant sur chaque connecteur
d’ancrage inférieur

Pour détacher les
connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs, avancer le fond

du siége complétement, puis
appuyer sur les boutons des
connecteurs (17)-1 et tirer
(17)-2

Mode siége d’appoint
a haut dossier

Lenfant doit satisfaire a TOUTES
les exigences suivantes :

Age : au moins 4 ans
Poids : de 18 a 50 kg (40-110 lb)
Taille : de 96 a 152 cm (38-60 po)

Sieége d’appoint a haut dossier
Au moins 4 ans

18 kg 50 kg
(40 Ibs) (110 Ibs)
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Le dossier du siége 6
d’appoint est réglable en 1

deux positions : vertical
(18)-1 et incliné (18)-2.

Utilisation sans

connecteurs d’ancrage m

1 Quand le siége
d’appoint est utilisé sans
connecteurs d’ancrage,
son dossier DOIT étre
appuyé tout contre le
dossier du siége du
véhicule. (19)

2 Aubesoin, régler ou
enlever appuietéte du
siége du véhicule.

Ranger l'appuie-téte en
lieu sar, le cas échéant;
consulter le manuel

d’entretien du véhicule.

3 Ne pasincliner le dossier
du siége d’appoint plus
bas que la position 2.
(20)

Le devant du siége
d’appoint ne DOIT PAS
dépasser le devant du
siége du véhicule.
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Utilisation avec
connecteurs
d’ancrage et fonction
d’inclinaison

Pour mieux s’adapter au
siége du véhicule et offrir
un confort optimal, le siége
d’appoint est muni d’'une
fonction d’inclinaison.

1 Placer le dossier du
siége du véhicule a la
verticale.

2 Fixer le siége d’appoint
au moyen des
connecteurs d’ancrage
(consulter la section
« Utilisation des
connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs »). S’assurer
que la base du siége \
d’appoint est bien m
appuyée sur le siége du
véhicule. (22)-1

3 Régler la base du siége d’appoint en tenant
la manette d’inclinaison et en avancant ou

en reculant le siége pour obtenir linclinaison
souhaitée (22)-1.

4 S’assurer que le dossier du siége d’appoint
est en contact avec le siége du véhicule
comme l'indique lillustration (22)-2.
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5 Aubesoin, régler ou enlever 'appuietéte du
siége du véhicule.

Ranger l'appuie-téte en lieu sdr, le cas
échéant; consulter le manuel d’entretien du
véhicule.

Mise en garde! Ne jamais utiliser le siége
d’appoint si son dossier est incliné plus bas
que la position 2. (23)

Attacher enfant sur le siége
d’appoint a haut dossier

1 Aprés avoir installé le siége d’appoint
correctement dans le véhicule, monter
lappuie-téte et passer le baudrier dans le
guide ROUGE (24)-1. Le bas de 'appuie-téte
doit étre a la méme hauteur que le dessus des
épaules de 'enfant.

2 Passer le baudrier en travers du torse
de l'enfant, puis passer les sangles sous
'accoudoir a ’'endroit indiqué par la piéce
ROUGE (24)-2. Attacher la boucle en
s’assurant que les deux piéces de la boucle
s’assemblent avec un déclic. (24)-3

La ceinture sous-abdominale du véhicule doit étre
posée a plat sur les cuisses de ’enfant, sous le
bassin, et étre étroitement ajustée.
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La ceinture sous-abdominale DOIT passer
sous l'accoudoir, et non au-dessus de
l'accoudoir.

S’assurer que le baudrier du véhicule passe
entierement dans le guide sous l'appuie-téte.

3 Pour régler lappuie-
téte correctement,
demander a 'enfant de
s’asseoir sur le siége
d’appoint, le dos bien
appuyé sur le dossier.

Lappuie-téte est a la bonne
hauteur lorsque sa partie
inférieure se trouve a égalité
avec le dessus des épaules
de 'enfant et que le baudrier
est posé a plat en travers de
sa poitrine. (25)
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4 Tendre le baudrier en tirant sur la sangle prés
de l’enrouleur. (25)

5 Le baudrier doit &tre complétement inséré
dans le guide ROUGE afin de ne pas tomber
sur I'épaule de l'enfant. (26)

Mode siége d’appoint sans dossier

Lenfant doit satisfaire a TOUTES
les exigences suivantes :

Age : au moins 5 ans
Poids : de 23 a 54 kg (50-120 lb)
Taille : de 96 a 152 cm (38-60 po)

Siege d’appoint sans dossier
Au moins 5 ans

En mode sans dossier, le siege d’appoint peut
étre installé avec ou sans connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs.

Si les connecteurs ne servent pas a l'installation,
s’assurer qu’ils sont rangés sous le siége
(consulter la section « Utilisation des connecteurs
d’ancrage inférieurs »). S’il y a lieu, enlever le
dossier en inversant les étapes de la section

« Assemblage du siége ».

AACE Mode d’emploi 54



Installation sans les connecteurs
d’ancrage inférieurs

Placer 'arriére du siége d’appoint contre le
dossier du siége du véhicule.

En mode sans dossier, la fonction
d’inclinaison ne peut étre utilisée.

Installation avec les connecteurs
d’ancrage inférieurs

1 Exécuter en sens inverse les étapes de la
section « Assemblage du siége » pour enlever
le dossier.

2 Accrocher le siége d’appoint aux points
d’ancrage inférieurs du véhicule a 'aide des
connecteurs. Consulter la section
« Utilisation des connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs ».

3 Entenant la manette de dégagement des
connecteurs, régler la position du siége
d’appoint jusqu’a ce gu’il soit appuyé contre
le dossier du siége du véhicule. Consulter la
section « Utilisation des connecteurs d’ancrage
inférieurs ».
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Attacher Uenfant sur le siége
d’appoint sans dossier

1

Aprés avoir installé le siége d’appoint
correctement dans le véhicule, demander a
lenfant de s’asseoir sur le siége d’appoint,
le dos bien appuyé sur le dossier du siége
du véhicule. (27)

Passer les sangles de la ceinture sous
'accoudoir a 'endroit indiqué par la piéce
ROUGE (27)-1 Attacher la boucle en
s’assurant que les deux piéces de la boucle
s’assemblent avec un déclic. (27)-2

Le baudrier du véhicule doit étre a plat et
passer diagonalement en travers du torse de
enfant. La ceinture sous-abdominale doit
étre ajustée étroitement sur les cuisses de
'enfant. Le baudrier doit passer sur I’épaule
de l'enfant. (27)

2 &

ﬁ@
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4 Sjle baudrier du
véhicule sort de la zone
indiquée en péche
(28), utiliser la pince de
réglage pour placer le
baudrier correctement.
Consulter la section «
Utilisation de la pince de
réglage du baudrier ».

5 Faire passer le baudrier
du véhicule dans la
pince de réglage. Au
besoin, modifier la
position de la pince de
réglage du baudrier :
raccourcir ou allonger la
sangle pour que la pince
soit placée légérement
au-dessus de l’épaule de
lenfant. (29)

LeAhaut des oreilles de 'enfant doit étre a la
MEME HAUTEUR ou PLUS BAS que la bordure
supérieure du dossier ou 'appuie-téte du véhicule

Utilisation de la pince
de réglage du baudrier

1 Lapince de réglage
du baudrier doit étre
attachée a l'une des
barres horizontales
derriére le siége
d’appoint. (30)
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2 La pince de réglage peut étre attachée de
chaque co6té du siége d’appoint; choisir le
coOté qui convient le mieux, selon la taille de
lenfant. (31, 32)

3 Passer la boucle opposée 3 la sangle autour
d’une barre horizontale (33), insérer la pince
dans la boucle située a 'extrémité opposée
de la sangle (34) et tirer sur la sangle. (35)
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Le baudrier du véhicule
doit absolument étre
placé dans la zone
indiquée en péche (36).

Installation du
porte-gobelet

1 Insérer la pince du porte-
gobelet dans 'ouverture ‘
sur le c6té du siége. (37)
S’assurer que la pince du
portegobelet est insérée
dans la housse en tissu E
et dans la fente de la

piéce en plastique. (38)

Ne jamais mettre de
liquide chaud dans le
porte-gobelet.
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Déhoussage

1  Enlever le porte-gobelet,
puis défaire les trois
attaches en plastique qui
retiennent le coussin du
sieége. (39)

2 Détacher les huit
boutons-pression sous
le siége, puis enlever la
housse. (40)

3 Détacher les deux
boutons-pression et
les quatre élastiques a
arriére du dossier, puis
enlever la housse. (41)

4 Monter l'appuie-téte,
détacher les quatre
élastiques qui se
trouvent a l'arriére, puis
enlever la housse. (41)

Pour remettre les housses en
place, reprendre les étapes
ci-dessus en sens inverse.

Durant le déhoussage,
veiller a ne pas
endommager la mousse
amortissante.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Laver les housses a l'eau froide au cycle délicat
avec un détergent doux.

Pour nettoyer la coquille, utiliser seulement un
linge doux trempé dans une solution d’eau froide
et de détergent doux. Laisser sécher a lair.

Ne pas utiliser de détergent concentré ni de
solvant. Ces produits pourraient endommager le
siége d’appoint.

Aprés le lavage, éviter de tordre les housses avec
force, car elles pourraient rester froissées.

Suspendre les housses a 'ombre pour les faire
sécher.

Ne pas repasser les housses.

Ne pas employer d’agent de blanchiment ni faire
nettoyer a sec.

Enlever le siége d’appoint du véhicule lorsqu’il ne
sert pas pendant de longues périodes. Ranger le
siége d’appoint dans un endroit frais et sec auquel
'enfant n’a pas acceés.

©2018 Nuna Canada.
Nuna et tous les logos associés sont des marques commerciales.
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